

**In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

TAMARA M. LOERTSCHER,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

ELOISE ANDERSON, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN
AND FAMILIES, AND BRAD D. SCHIMEL, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Western District of Wisconsin, Case No. 14-cv-870
The Honorable James D. Peterson, Judge

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY
THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER PENDING APPEAL**

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
17 West Main Street
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 267-9323

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LUKE N. BERG
Deputy Solicitor General

KARLA Z. KECKHAVER
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. Factual And Procedural Background.....	7
LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Defendants-Appellants Are Likely To Succeed On Appeal	10
A. This Case Is Moot	10
B. Act 292 Is Not Vague.....	11
II. Defendants, Expectant Mothers, And Unborn Children Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without A Stay, Whereas Loertscher Will Suffer No Harm From A Stay.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	10
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	10
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	13, 14, 15
<i>Higgason v. Farley</i> , 83 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>In re A & F Enters., Inc. II</i> , 742 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	11, 13, 14
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	16
<i>Minnesota ex rel. Pearson v. Prob. Ct. of Ramsey Cnty.</i> , 309 U.S. 270 (1940)	2, 11, 12, 15
<i>Ostby v. Manhattan Sch. Dist. No. 114</i> , 851 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Sheehan v. Scott</i> , 520 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1975)	2, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Petrillo</i> , 332 U.S. 1 (1947)	11, 15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	11
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	11, 15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924	13
21 U.S.C. § 844	16
Wis. Stat. § 48.01	1, 3, 16
Wis. Stat. § 48.067	5
Wis. Stat. § 48.133	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 48.193	7

Wis. Stat. § 48.203	7
Wis. Stat. § 48.205	7
Wis. Stat. § 48.207	7
Wis. Stat. § 48.213	7
Wis. Stat. § 48.24	5, 6, 19
Wis. Stat. § 48.243	5
Wis. Stat. § 48.245	6
Wis. Stat. § 48.25	6, 19
Wis. Stat. § 48.27	6
Wis. Stat. § 48.31	6
Wis. Stat. § 48.347	6, 19
Wis. Stat. § 48.355	6
Wis. Stat. § 48.981	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 948.01	3
Wis. Stat. § 961.41	16
